
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eigh ty-first Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legis­
lature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP 
AUGUSTA, :MAINE 

1923 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-First 
Legislature 



PINE; BLIS'I'E;R RUS'I'-PE;NOBSCO'I' INDIANS. 

ings and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and 
replacement of furniture and equipment, 'including farm 
equipment and livestock, and all personal services rendered 
wholly in connection with repair work: 

For the fiscal period beginning July first, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-three, and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hun­
dred and twenty-four, the sum of six thousand five hundred 

717 
CHAP. 88 

dollars 6,500.00 

For the fiscal period beginning July first, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-four and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-five, the sum of five thousand dollars 5,000.00 

Making a total of one hundred and twenty-five thousand 
dollars $125,000.00 

Approved April 4, 1923. 

<;hapter 88. 
Re,?olve, Appropriating Money for Continuance of 1Vhite Pine Blister Rust Control. 

White pine blister rust control, appropriation. R~solved: That there 
be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of ten thousand dollars; five thou­
sand dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and 
twenty-four, and five thousand dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, 
nineteen hundred and twenty-five, for the purpose of controlling and eradi­
cating the white pine blister rust in the state of Maine, as authorized by 
chapter one hundred and seventy-eight of the public laws of nineteeri 
hundred and seventeen. 

Approved April 4, 1923, 

Chapter 89. 
Resolve, in Favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for the General Care, 

Maintenance and Education Thereof. 

Penobscot Indians, care and maintenance. Resolved: That there be, 
and hereby is', appropriated from the state treasury to be expended under 
the direction of the governur and council by the agent of the Penobscot 
tribe 'of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe for the year from July first, 
nineteen hupdredand twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and 

·twenty-four, and for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty­
four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty,-five, as follows: 



PE;NOBSCOT INDIANS. 

CHAP. 89 

July I, I923'to 
June 30, 1924 

Interest on Indian trust fund, five thou-
sand, two hundred eighty-five dollars and 
fifty-five cents 

Annuity or fall dividend,' seventeen hun­
dred dollars 

Bounty on crops, four hundred dollars 

Purchase of basket ash for use of tribe, 
four hundred dollars 

Farming purposes, one thousand dollars 

Medicine and medical attendance, two 
thousand dollars 

For services of a nurse, five hundred . 
dolIars 

Special poor fund, seven thousand dol-' 
lars 

School and public' buildings, seven hun­
dred dollars 

Shore rentals, fifteen per cent of which is 
to be appropriated and allowed for munici­
pal purposes, including hydrants, two thou­
sand, seven hundred and twenty-five dollars 

Salary of governor of tribe, oi1e hundred 
dollars 

Salary of lieutenant governor of tribe, 
fifty dollars ( 

Salary of priest, . four hundred dollars 

Salary of constable, three hundred dollars 

Salary of superintendent of farming, fifty 
dollars 

Salary of Indian agent, five hundred dol­
lars 

Maintenance of teacher's old home, six 
hundred dollars 

$5,285.55 

1,700.00 

400.00 

400.00 

1,000.00 

2,000.00 

500.00 

7,000.00 

700.00 

2,725.00 

100;00 

5O.po 

400.00 

300.00 

50.00 

500.00 

600.00 

July I: 1924 to 
June 30, 1925 

$5,285.55 

1,700.00 

400.00 

400.00 

1,000.00 

2,000.00 

500.00 

7,000'.00 

700.00 

2,725.00 

100.00 

50.00 

400.00 

300.00 

50.00 

500.00 

600.00 



PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS. 

Teachers' salaries, Sisters of Mercy, thir­
teen hundred dollars 

.Addition to school house on Old Town 
Indian Island, No. I, two thousand dollars 

1,300.00 

2,000.00 

719 
CHAP. 90 

1,300.00 

AmoUl)ting to twenty-seven thousand, ten dollars and fifty-five cents, 
for' the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June 
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, and twenty-five thousand, ten 
dollars and fifty-fi~e cents for the year from July first, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five. 

And be it further resolved, that any balance of any of the sub-divisions 
above named and i10t required for the purpose may, upon recommendation 
of the state auditor, be transferred by the governor and council to pay 
bills against any of the above sub-divisions where bills may have been 
contracted in excess of the amount above set forth. 

Approved April 4, 1923. 

Chapter 90. 
Resolve, lIIaking Appropriations for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians for the 

Years July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three to June Thirtieth, Nine­
teen Hundred and Twenty-five. 

Passamaquoddy Indians, care and maintenance. Resolved: That there 
be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under .the direction of the 
governor and council, to the agent of die Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians 
for the benefit of said tribe for the period from July first, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, as 
follows :, 

July I, 1923 to 
June 30 , 1924 

Interest on Indian trust fund,six thou­
sand and six hundred dollars for the year 
from July first, nineteen hundred and twen­
ty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-four, and six thousand s.ix hun­
dred dollars for the year from July first, 
nineteen hundred and twenty-four to June 
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, 
the same to be used as a distressed poor 
fund $6,600.00 

July I, 1924 to 
June 30, 1925 

$6,600.00 


